FILED VO NOV -8 2016

STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA HEARING DEPARTMENT - LOS ANGELES

STATE BAR COURT CLERK'S OFFICE LOS ANGELES

In the Matter of) Case No.: 15-O-13950-DFM
ABEL HERNANDEZ,) ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO SET
Member No. 159902,) ASIDE DEFAULT
A Member of the State Bar.	
)

On October 25, 2016, Respondent filed a motion to set aside the default entered on July 13, 2016. That default was based on Respondent's failure to appear for the scheduled trial in the captioned matter. On October 31, 2016, the State Bar filed an opposition to the motion.

Having considered the parties' contentions and good cause appearing, the motion is **GRANTED** and the default entered on July 13, 2016, is **VACATED**. Accordingly, IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that:

- 1. Respondent's inactive enrollment, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 6007, subdivision (e), is terminated upon the filing of this order;
- 2. The order submitting this matter for decision is vacated; and
- 2. The parties shall participate in a telephonic status conference on **Newscher 28**, 2016, at 10:30 a.m., at which time a new trial date will be scheduled.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DONALD F. MILESJudge of the State Bar Court

Dated: November 8, 2016

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles, on November 8, 2016, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO SET ASIDE DEFAULT

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

ABEL HERNANDEZ 11703 HUEBNER RD # 106-288 SAN ANTONIO, TX 78230

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:

SHATAKA A. SHORES-BROOKS, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on November 8, 2016.

Mazie Yip

Case Administrator

State Bar Court